
País: 
PARAGUAI 

Arquivo: 
P8 VCR 

Variável (denominação do banco de dados) 
Indicador de vantagem comparativa revelada 1 
(Balassa) 

Planilha - Variável: 
PAVCBS2A 

 
Variável (denominação da fonte dos dados) 
 

Dicionário: 
ISIC2 

Caracterização da variável Comentários 
Referência / especificação: 
 

 

Critério de agregação:  
ISIC-Rev.3 - 2dígitos 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
anual 

 

Unidade: 
numero indice 

 

Descrição da variável: 
Corresponde à razão entre (i) o market share do país j nas exportações mundiais do setor i e (ii)  o 
market share do país j no total das exportações mundiais  
 
VCR = (Xij / Xit ) / ( ∑i  Xij  / ∑i  Xit ).,  
onde Xij  é a exportação do setor i do país j e Xit é a exportação mundial do setor i.  
 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
  
 


Dic ISIC2

		ISIC2-00		Total

		ISIC2-01		Agriculture, hunting and related service activities

		ISIC2-02		Forestry, logging and related service activities

		ISIC2-14		Other mining and quarrying

		ISIC2-15		Manufacture of food products and beverages

		ISIC2-16		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC2-17		Manufacture of textiles								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		ISIC2-18		Manufacture of wearing apparel; dressing and dyeing of fur

		ISIC2-19		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery, harness and footwear

		ISIC2-20		Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC2-21		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC2-22		Publishing, printing and reproduction of recorded media

		ISIC2-23		Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and nuclear fuel

		ISIC2-24		Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

		ISIC2-25		Manufacture of rubber and plastics products

		ISIC2-26		Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

		ISIC2-27		Manufacture of basic metals

		ISIC2-28		Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

		ISIC2-29		Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC2-30		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC2-31		Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c.

		ISIC2-32		Manufacture of radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus

		ISIC2-33		Manufacture of medical, precision and optical instruments, watches and clocks

		ISIC2-34		Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

		ISIC2-35		Manufacture of other transport equipment

		ISIC2-36		Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c.

		ISIC2-40		Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply

		ISIC2-74		Other business activities

		ISIC2-92		Recreational, cultural and sporting activities

		ISIC2-93		Other service activities

		ISIC2-99		Extra-territorial organizations and bodies

				15								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				16								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				17								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				18								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				19								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				20								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				21								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				22								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				23								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				24								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				25								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				26								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				27								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				28								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				30								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				31								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				32								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				33								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				34								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				36								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





Fernando
File Attachment
Dic ISIC2.xls


PAVCBS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000

		ISIC2-15		7.023		7.543		8.583		8.106		8.852		7.200		10.383		10.018		11.621		11.883		12.424		11.605		13.663		11.701

		ISIC2-16		0.000		0.162		0.293		13.174		11.361		14.505		10.146		11.535		9.297		3.919		4.267		6.447		4.185		6.266

		ISIC2-17		1.829		1.550		1.295		1.025		1.139		0.785		0.582		0.778		0.818		1.037		0.994		1.268		0.605		0.818

		ISIC2-18		0.978		0.811		0.938		1.175		1.768		1.903		0.738		0.882		0.839		1.004		1.035		0.881		0.430		0.627

		ISIC2-19		6.156		6.215		6.609		8.530		8.496		9.549		8.067		7.729		6.337		5.983		5.924		5.742		1.947		2.716

		ISIC2-20		14.411		14.910		12.740		12.705		13.669		14.049		8.856		8.831		7.415		7.719		7.235		6.492		3.406		3.912

		ISIC2-21		0.146		0.167		0.156		0.249		0.254		0.164		0.162		0.131		0.106		0.129		0.083		0.130		0.072		0.089

		ISIC2-22		0.348		0.159		0.235		0.316		0.203		0.416		0.224		0.096		0.229		0.233		0.116		0.276		0.506		0.267

		ISIC2-23		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.222		0.018		0.007		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.003

		ISIC2-24		0.434		0.417		0.426		0.493		0.442		0.599		0.466		0.515		0.414		0.430		0.450		0.474		0.334		0.486

		ISIC2-25		0.231		0.264		0.262		0.428		0.493		0.780		0.311		0.594		0.597		0.741		0.654		1.140		0.749		1.067

		ISIC2-26		0.122		0.088		0.080		0.037		0.259		0.365		0.131		0.299		0.436		0.260		0.426		0.448		0.357		0.292

		ISIC2-27		0.233		0.303		0.184		0.054		0.310		0.341		0.277		0.355		0.287		0.242		0.283		0.231		0.164		0.074

		ISIC2-28		0.297		0.365		0.322		0.021		0.172		0.035		0.021		0.020		0.041		0.063		0.042		0.039		0.031		0.037

		ISIC2-29		0.038		0.028		0.101		0.054		0.028		0.083		0.036		0.030		0.057		0.067		0.096		0.074		0.022		0.038

		ISIC2-30		0.007		0.017		0.009		0.020		0.020		0.008		0.014		0.016		0.017		0.037		0.034		0.030		0.023		0.021

		ISIC2-31		0.035		0.052		0.103		0.023		0.019		0.051		0.006		0.042		0.032		0.118		0.069		0.106		0.062		0.050

		ISIC2-32		0.022		0.011		0.051		0.048		0.017		0.008		0.020		0.020		0.009		0.011		0.037		0.019		0.033		0.014

		ISIC2-33		0.013		0.014		0.011		0.050		0.017		0.006		0.006		0.005		0.008		0.021		0.018		0.013		0.013		0.014

		ISIC2-34		0.011		0.005		0.009		0.005		0.005		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.002		0.013		0.005		0.006		0.006		0.004

		ISIC2-35		0.008		0.002		0.017		0.023		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.041		0.004		0.024		0.015		0.035		0.121		0.120

		ISIC2-36		0.120		0.194		0.164		0.132		0.178		0.173		0.116		0.072		0.109		0.199		0.228		0.249		0.148		0.169





File Attachment
PAVCBS2A.xls



PAVCBS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3-000

		ISIC2-15		7.023		7.543		8.583		8.106		8.852		7.200		10.383		10.018		11.621		11.883		12.432

		ISIC2-16		- 0		0.162		0.293		13.174		11.361		14.505		10.146		11.535		9.297		3.919		4.267

		ISIC2-17		1.829		1.550		1.295		1.025		1.139		0.785		0.582		0.778		0.818		1.037		0.994

		ISIC2-18		0.978		0.811		0.938		1.175		1.768		1.903		0.738		0.882		0.839		1.004		1.035

		ISIC2-19		6.156		6.215		6.609		8.530		8.496		9.549		8.067		7.729		6.337		5.983		5.923

		ISIC2-20		14.411		14.910		12.740		12.705		13.669		14.049		8.856		8.831		7.415		7.719		7.235

		ISIC2-21		0.146		0.167		0.156		0.249		0.254		0.164		0.162		0.131		0.106		0.129		0.083

		ISIC2-22		0.348		0.159		0.235		0.316		0.203		0.416		0.224		0.096		0.229		0.233		0.116

		ISIC2-23		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.222		0.018		0.007		0.001		- 0

		ISIC2-24		0.434		0.417		0.426		0.493		0.442		0.599		0.466		0.515		0.414		0.430		0.450

		ISIC2-25		0.231		0.264		0.262		0.428		0.493		0.780		0.311		0.594		0.597		0.741		0.654

		ISIC2-26		0.122		0.088		0.080		0.037		0.259		0.365		0.131		0.299		0.436		0.260		0.426

		ISIC2-27		0.233		0.303		0.184		0.054		0.310		0.341		0.277		0.355		0.287		0.242		0.283

		ISIC2-28		0.297		0.365		0.322		0.021		0.172		0.035		0.021		0.020		0.041		0.063		0.042

		ISIC2-29		0.038		0.028		0.101		0.054		0.028		0.083		0.036		0.030		0.057		0.067		0.096

		ISIC2-30		0.007		0.017		0.009		0.020		0.020		0.008		0.014		0.016		0.017		0.037		0.034

		ISIC2-31		0.035		0.052		0.103		0.023		0.019		0.051		0.006		0.042		0.032		0.118		0.069

		ISIC2-32		0.022		0.011		0.051		0.048		0.017		0.008		0.020		0.020		0.009		0.011		0.037

		ISIC2-33		0.013		0.014		0.011		0.050		0.017		0.006		0.006		0.005		0.008		0.021		0.018

		ISIC2-34		0.011		0.005		0.009		0.005		0.005		0.000		0.000		- 0		0.002		0.013		0.005

		ISIC2-35		0.008		0.002		0.017		0.023		- 0		0.000		0.000		0.041		0.004		0.024		0.015

		ISIC2-36		0.120		0.194		0.164		0.132		0.178		0.173		0.116		0.072		0.109		0.199		0.228






PAVCBS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000

		ISIC2-15		7.023		7.543		8.583		8.106		8.852		7.200		10.383		10.018		11.621		11.883		12.424		11.605		13.663		11.701

		ISIC2-16		0.000		0.162		0.293		13.174		11.361		14.505		10.146		11.535		9.297		3.919		4.267		6.447		4.185		6.266

		ISIC2-17		1.829		1.550		1.295		1.025		1.139		0.785		0.582		0.778		0.818		1.037		0.994		1.268		0.605		0.818

		ISIC2-18		0.978		0.811		0.938		1.175		1.768		1.903		0.738		0.882		0.839		1.004		1.035		0.881		0.430		0.627

		ISIC2-19		6.156		6.215		6.609		8.530		8.496		9.549		8.067		7.729		6.337		5.983		5.924		5.742		1.947		2.716

		ISIC2-20		14.411		14.910		12.740		12.705		13.669		14.049		8.856		8.831		7.415		7.719		7.235		6.492		3.406		3.912

		ISIC2-21		0.146		0.167		0.156		0.249		0.254		0.164		0.162		0.131		0.106		0.129		0.083		0.130		0.072		0.089

		ISIC2-22		0.348		0.159		0.235		0.316		0.203		0.416		0.224		0.096		0.229		0.233		0.116		0.276		0.506		0.267

		ISIC2-23		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.222		0.018		0.007		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.003

		ISIC2-24		0.434		0.417		0.426		0.493		0.442		0.599		0.466		0.515		0.414		0.430		0.450		0.474		0.334		0.486

		ISIC2-25		0.231		0.264		0.262		0.428		0.493		0.780		0.311		0.594		0.597		0.741		0.654		1.140		0.749		1.067

		ISIC2-26		0.122		0.088		0.080		0.037		0.259		0.365		0.131		0.299		0.436		0.260		0.426		0.448		0.357		0.292

		ISIC2-27		0.233		0.303		0.184		0.054		0.310		0.341		0.277		0.355		0.287		0.242		0.283		0.231		0.164		0.074

		ISIC2-28		0.297		0.365		0.322		0.021		0.172		0.035		0.021		0.020		0.041		0.063		0.042		0.039		0.031		0.037

		ISIC2-29		0.038		0.028		0.101		0.054		0.028		0.083		0.036		0.030		0.057		0.067		0.096		0.074		0.022		0.038

		ISIC2-30		0.007		0.017		0.009		0.020		0.020		0.008		0.014		0.016		0.017		0.037		0.034		0.030		0.023		0.021

		ISIC2-31		0.035		0.052		0.103		0.023		0.019		0.051		0.006		0.042		0.032		0.118		0.069		0.106		0.062		0.050

		ISIC2-32		0.022		0.011		0.051		0.048		0.017		0.008		0.020		0.020		0.009		0.011		0.037		0.019		0.033		0.014

		ISIC2-33		0.013		0.014		0.011		0.050		0.017		0.006		0.006		0.005		0.008		0.021		0.018		0.013		0.013		0.014

		ISIC2-34		0.011		0.005		0.009		0.005		0.005		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.002		0.013		0.005		0.006		0.006		0.004

		ISIC2-35		0.008		0.002		0.017		0.023		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.041		0.004		0.024		0.015		0.035		0.121		0.120

		ISIC2-36		0.120		0.194		0.164		0.132		0.178		0.173		0.116		0.072		0.109		0.199		0.228		0.249		0.148		0.169





